
AUTIIORITY 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

November 5, 2018 

Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the A~hO:iN 

Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director \f-1) (J 

Matrix Imaging Solutions Contract Extension 

Base upon the direction received from the Board at the regular meeting of August 30, 2018 I am 
submitting the following request to prepare a resolution for the Board's consideration to extend 
the Authority'S contract with Matrix Imaging Solutions. 

I have included the memos that were presented to the Board as Staff Items at the August 30, 
2018 meeting along with current insurance information for the vendor. 



'\-. 

M A ), L'R I X 
M A G I N GV~~.4t U T I 0 N S 

me-:J&w Aro:,r/,,!ZJ06!onJo({){1'7 

6341 Inducon Drive East· Sanborn, NY 14132 • Ph: 800-675-9505 • Fax: 716-504-9720 
www.matriximaging.com 

August 13th
, 2018 

Erie County Water Authority 
295 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14203 

Re: Contract Extension #6513 -15 

The intent of this letter is to provide Erie County Water Authority with 90 days' notice that 
Matrix Imaging Solutions, Inc. is willing to agree to extend the current agreement for an 
additional one (1) year term in accordance with the current contract terms. This is the 1 st of2 
options provided to the Erie County Water Authority under the contract provisions. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Basta 
Corporate Secretary 



To: 

From: 

Subject: 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

August 22, 2018 

TelTence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority 

Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director ~ 
Karen A. Prendergast, Comptroller 'hVf 
Matrix Imaging Solutions Contract Extension 

Please see the attached memo from Steven D' Amico requesting Board authorization to 
extend the Authority's contract with Matrix Imaging Solutions for one-year. 

The current contract provides bill presentation services, printing and mailing of collection 
notices, meter postcards, backflow prevention, and meter change notices. As provided for in the 
contract, Matrix has requested a one-year extension under the current contract telIDS. We both 
support Steve's recommendation to extend the contract. 

Our experience in dealing with Matrix since they were awarded the first contract in 
October of2010, has been very positive. They have proven to be a valuable partner in om' 
billing and customer service processes. 

Please include a staff item on the August 30, 2018 meeting to discuss extending the 
contract to December 31, 2019 at an estimated cost of$150,000. 



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

To: Robert J. Lichtenthal, Deputy Director 
Karen A. Prendergast, Comptroller 

August 22, 2018 

From: Steven V. D'Amico, Business Office Manager 

Subject: Matrix Imaging Solutions Contract Extension 

In 2015, an RFP was issued to over 20 vendors resulting in the Authority contracting with Matrix 
Imaging Solutions for all of the printing, presentation and mailing of our bills, collection notices, 
postcards, backflow letters and meter change letters. Additionally, they handle the generation of 
PDF files we attach to the accounts, address correction services and the programming and 
mailing of any other notices we deem appropriate. This is a three-year contract that runs from 
January I, 2016 through December 31 ", 2018. 

The contract allows for an extension. Section 5 of the contract states: This Agreement may be 
renewed at the option of both parties hereto for two (2) additional one (1) year periods on the 
same terms and conditions providedfor herein at a cost mutually agreed upon by both parties 
and in accordance with industly standards. The Service Provider shall provide 90 days written 
notification to the Erie County Water Authority of its request for a contl'act extension prior to the 
expiration of the initial term of this contl'act. 

Billing and Customer Service are pleased with the performance of this vendor. The staff at 
Matrix Imaging Solutions is always very helpful and addresses our needs promptly. This contract 
provides the Authority efficiencies and economies of scale to keep our costs down and contend 
with increasing postage rates, After just over two and one-half years I believe that this contract 
has been in the best interest of the Authority and support extending it for another year. 

Attached is a letter from Matrix Imaging Solutions requesting to extend the current agreement 
for an additional year in accordance with the current contract terms. 



) 

Project No. 201500141 
Contract MIS-2 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AGREEMENT made this 18 II- day of /)u .-;u"rf 
f 

,20 1S", by and between: 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
295 Main Street, Room 350 
Buffalo, New York 14203-2494 

hereinafter referred to as the "Authority", and 

MATRIX IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC. 
6341 Inducon Drive East 
Sanborn, N,y' 14132 

hereinafter referred to as "Service Provider". 

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to contract with the Service Provider to render 
professional services upon the terms and for the consideration hereinafter stated; 

WHEREAS, the Service Provider represents that it is properly qualified to render such 
services; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to set forth herein the terms and conditions under which 
the said professional services will be furnished; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises herein set forth, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1. OUALIFICATION OF SERVICE PROVIDER: 

The Service Provider shall perform its services under this agreement in a skillful and 
competent manner in accordance with the prevailing standards of the consulting 
profession. The Service Provider will be responsible to the Authority for errors or 
omissions in the performance of its services and failure to perform thereof. 

Page I of8 



) 

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Service Provider shall provide the Authority with 
professional services as the Authority requires, and as more particularly described as 
follows: 

Billings: 

Residential Customers: 

Receive transmission from the Authority for quarterly bills. There are 37 cycles of 
bills. Twelve or Thirteen cycles are processed each month. There are 
approximately 3,500 to 5,500 bills per cycle. 

Commercial Customers: 

Receive transmission from the Authority for monthly bills. There are 4 cycles of 
bills. They are processed each month. There are approximately 50 to 250 bills per 
cycle. 

Receive transmission from the Authority for quarterly commercial bills. There are 
3 cycles of bills. One cycle is processed each month. There are approximately 50 
to 250 bills per cycle. 

Receive transmission from the Authority for monthly Fire Protections. There are 5 
cycles of bills. One cycle is billed monthly for Private Fire Protections which is 
approximately 1,300 bills. The other four cycles are billed annually for municipal 
hydrants which is approximately 95 bills. 

Collection Notices: 

Receive transmission from the Authority for monthly collection notices for 
customers who have fallen into collections. There are approximately 3,700 
collection notices sent each month. 

For all Billings and Collection Notices: 

Print paper bills based upon the information received in the electronic 
transmissions; Insert bill into an appropriately sized window envelope along with 
a separate courtesy reply envelope; Present to the United States Postal Service for 
mailing; Send confirmation to the Authority that the bills have been given to the 
Post Office; Send a transmission to the Authority of the bills sent in order for the 
Authority to maintain a copy of the bill on its system. 

Page 2 of8 



I ) 

Read by Mail Post Cards: 

Receive transmission from the Authority for read by mail post cards. There are 37 
cycles of post cards. Twelve/thirteen cycles are processed each month. There are 
approximately 2,500 post cards per cycle. Post cards are not sent from mid 
May through mid August due to the Authority obtaining actual reads in the 
summer. 

Print post cards based upon the information received in the transmission. Then 
present to the United States Postal Service for mailing. Send confirmation to the 
Authority that the post cards have been given to the Post Office. 

Customer Letters 

Receive transmission from the Authority for various customer letters for printing 
and mailing. Currently, this mainly consists of Meter Change Letters and Estimate 
Letters but this could be expanded upon in the future. 

3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES AND PRICING. The Service Provider will be paid for 
the services provided at the rates submitted by the Service Provider in the proposal dated 
July 16, 2015 in response to the Authority's Request for Proposal-Bill Presentation, 
Printing and Mailing Services, Project No. 201500141 dated June 9, 2015 as attached to 
this contract and labeled Exhibit "A". Pricing as submitted is firm through December 31, 
2016. Subsequent pricing changes shall be made by mutual agreement, based on 
prevailing CPI and implemented annually on January 1 of2017 and 2018 ifso mutually 
agreed. The Service Provider shall submit monthly invoices to the Authority at its main 
office of295 Main Street, Room 350, Buffalo, N.Y. 14203. The Service Provider shall 
keep accurate records of the amount of all materials produced for the Authority. Invoices 
will be paid within 30 days of receipt by the Authority. The Authority is exempt from all 
sales, use and excise taxes, therefore none should be invoiced nor will any be paid by the 
Authority to the Service Provider. 

4. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. The services described herein shall commence on 
January 1,2016 and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Authority by December 
31,2018. 

5. EXTENSION OF CONTRACT. This agreement may be renewed at the option of both 
parties hereto for two (2) additional one (I) year periods on the same terms and 
conditions provided for herein at a cost mutually agreed upon by both parties and in 
accordance with industry standards. The Service Provider shall provide 90 days written 
notification to the Authority of its request for a contract extension prior to the expiration 
of the initial term of this contract or any subsequent renewal term. 

6. SUBCONTRACT AND ASSIGNMENT. The Service Provider may not subcontract or 
delegate any of the work, services, and/or other obligations of the Service Provider 
without the express written consent of the Authority. The Authority and the Service 

Page 3 of8 



I 

Provider bind themselves and their successors, administrators and assigns to the terms of 
this Agreement. The Service Provider shall not assign, sublet or transfer its interest in the 
Agreement without the written consent of the Authority. 

7. AMENDMENTS. No modification or variation from the terms of this Agreement shall 
be effective unless it is in writing and authorized by a resolution of the Board of 
Commissioners of the Authority and signed by all parties. 

8. RIGHT TO TERMINATE: The Authority reserves the right to terminate the Service 
Provider's services at any time, without cause, based on seven (7) days written notice. 
Service Provider shall not be entitled to lost profit and shall perform only such services, 
after notification of termination, as the Authority directs. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION: The Service Provider shall indemnify the Authority against any 
and all claims arising from the services performed by the Service Provider herein and 
shall defend and hold harmless the Authority from and against all claims, suits, actions, 
costs, counsel fees, expenses, damages, judgments or decrees based upon or arising out of 
damage to property or injury to persons or other tortuous conduct caused or contributed 
to it by the Service Provider or anyone under its direction or control or on its behalf in the 
course of its performance under this Agreement. The Service Provider further agrees to 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Authority from any and all claims in reference 
to the services performed by the Service Provider hereunder which may infringe on a 
patent, copyright, trade secret or other proprietary right of any third party. 

10. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: In order to assist the Service Provider in the 
performance of this Agreement, the Authority may provide the Service Provider with 
confidential information including, but not limited to information relative to the services 
to be performed. All information received by the Service Provider in any fashion and 
under any conditions resulting from the rendering of the services in consideration of this 
agreement, is considered confidential. The Service Provider shall hold in confidence and 
not disclose to any person or any entity, any information regarding information learned 
during the performing of services including but not limited to information relative to the 
services to be performed. 

The Service Provider shall use at least the same degree of care to protect and prevent 
unauthorized disclosure of any confidential information as it would use to protect and 
prevent unauthorized disclosure of its own proprietary information. The Service Provider 
shall use confidential information only in the performance of this Agreement. No other 
use of the confidential information whether for the consultant's benefit or for the benefit 
of others shall be permitted. 

In no event is the Service Provider authorized to disclose confidential information 
without the prior written approval of the Authority. The terms of this paragraph shall be 
binding during and subsequent to the termination of this agreement. 

11. INSURANCE: The Service Provider shall secure and maintain such insurance as will 
protect itself from claims under the Workers' Compensation Act; claims for damages 

Page 4 of8 



because of bodily injury, including personal injury, sickness or disease, or death of any of 
its employees or of any person other than its employees; and from claims for damages 
because of injury to or destruction of property including loss of use resulting there from 
in the amounts indicated on Exhibit "BU. The Service Provider shall provide and 
maintain insurance that will provide coverage for claims arising out of the negligent 
performance of its services. The Service Provider shall provide Certificates of Insurance 
certifying the coverage required by this provision. 

12. COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS, AND LICENSING: All materials produced under 
this Agreement, whether produced by the Service Provider alone or with others, and 
whether or not produced during regular working hours, shall be considered work made 
for hire and the property of the Authority. The Service Provider shall, during and 
subsequent to the terms of this Agreement, assign to the Authority, without further 
consideration, all right, title and interest in all material produced under this Agreement. 
All material produced under this Agreement shall be and remain the property of the 
Authority whether or not registered. 

13. NEW YORK LAW AND JURISDICTION: Notwithstanding any other provision of 
this Agreement, any dispute concerning any question of fact or law arising under this 
Agreement which is not disposed of by agreement between the Service Provider and the 
Authority shall be governed, interpreted and decided by a Court of competent jurisdiction 
of the State of New York in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. 

14. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST: The Service Provider represents that it has advised the 
Authority in writing prior to the date of signing this Agreement of any relationships with 
third parties, including competitors of the Authority, which would present a conflict of 
interest with the rendering of the services, or which would prevent the Service Provider 
from carrying out the terms of this Agreement or which would present a significant 
opportunity for the disclosure of confidential information. The Service Provider will 
advise the Authority of any such relationships that arise during the term of this 
Agreement. The Authority shall then have the option to terminate the Agreement without 
further liability of the Service Provider, except to pay for services actually rendered. 

15. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: The Service Provider and the Authority acknowledge 
that there may be additional conditions, terms and provisions which shall apply 
specifically to the services to be performed. The parties agree to negotiate in good faith 
to agree upon such additional terms. 

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement and the Service Providers proposal dated 
July 16,2015 in response to the Authority'S Request for Proposal-Bill Presentation, 
Printing and Mailing Services, Project No. 201500141 dated June 9, 2015 constitutes the 
entire understanding of the parties and no representations or agreements, oral or written, 
made prior to its execution shall vary or modify the terms herein. This Agreement 
supersedes all prior contemporaneous communications, representations, or agreements, 
whether oral or written with respect to the subject matter hereof and has been induced by 
no representations, statements or agreements other than those herein expressed. No 
agreement hereafter made between the parties shall be binding on either party unless 

Page 5 of8 



reduced to writing and signed by an authorized officer of the party sought to be bound 
thereby. 

17. INDEPENDENT STATUS: Nothing contained in the Agreement shall be construed to 
render either the Authority or the Service Provider a partner, employee or agent of the 
other, nor shall either party have authority to bind the other in any manner, other than as 
set forth in this Agreement, it being intended that the Service Provider shall remain an 
independent contractor responsible for its own actions. The Service Provider is retained 
by the Authority only for the purpose and to the extent set forth in this Agreement. 

Neither the Service Provider nor its employees shall be considered under the provisions 
of this Agreement or otherwise as having an employee, servant or agency status or as 
being entitled to participate in any plans, arrangements or distributions of the Authority. 

In providing the services under this Agreement, the Service Provider represents and 
warrants that it has complied with all applicable federal , state and local laws particularly 
with respect to licenses, witbholdings, reporting and payment of taxes. The Service 
Provider agrees to furnish copies of documentation to the Authority evidencing its 
compliance with such laws. The Service Provider further represents and warrants that 
any income accruing to the Service Provider and its employees from the Agreement shall 
be reported as such to the appropriate taxation authorities. 

18. COMPLIANCE: The Service Provider agrees that the Agreement herein shall be in 
compliance with and governed by the provisions of Section 2875, 2876 and 2878 of the 
Public Authorities Law of the State of New York. The Service Provider further affirms 
under the penalties of perjury that there was no collusion in the proposal submitted herein 
to ECW A which forms the basis of the within Agreement. 

19. GRATUITIES: The Service Provider prohibits its employees from using their positions 
for personal financial gain, or from accepting any personal advantage from anyone under 
circumstance which might reasonably be interpreted as an attempt to influence the 
recipients in the conduct of their official duties. The Service Provider or its employees 
shall not, under circumstances which might be reasonably interpreted as an attempt to 
influence the recipients in the conduct of their duties, extend any gratuity or special favor 
to employees of the Authority. 

20. NOTICE: Any notices required by this Agreement or otherwise shall be delivered by 
United States Postal mail or personal delivery upon the addresses hereinbefore stated. 
Any change in such addresses shall be required to be in writing to the other party and 
acknowledged as such. 

21. SEVERABILITY: If any proVISIOn of this agreement shall be held invalid or 
unenforceable, in whole or in part, such provision shall be modified to the minimum 
extent necessary to make it valid and enforceable, and the validity and enforceability of 
all other provisions of this agreement shall not be affected thereafter. 

Page 6 of8 



· . 

22. TERMINATION: The Authority reserves the right to terminate this contract in the 
event it is found that the Certification filed by the Service Provider in accordance with 
New York State Finance Law § J39-k was intentionally false or intentionally incomplete. 
Upon such finding, the Authority may exercise its termination right by providing written 
notification to the Service Provider in accordance with the written notification terms of 
this contract. 

Page 7 of8 



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

MATRIX IMAGING CONSULTANTS, INC. 

By ,d2!/~/ 
Richard Profeta, Treasur 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) S8: 

On the IO~ day of s.~rclctr ' in the year 20J5., before me personally came 
Earl J. Jann, to me known, ho, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in 
Aurora, New York, that he is the Chairman of the Erie County Water Authority described in the 
above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Commissioners 
of said Erie County Water Authority. 

Notary Public 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss: 

PATRICIA FABOZZI f/~95)58G 
Notary Puhlie, State of New York 

Quollf,," in Erie Cou ll ty 0 
My CommISSion Exnires Oetouer 16, 20 I 

On the I IS day of A (/ ~w s f , in the year 20 I :r, before me personally came Richard 
Profeta, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in 
Lewiston, New York, that he is the Treasurer of the Corporation described in the above 
instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said 
Corporation. 

Page 8 of8 



• MATRI·2 OP 10' SP 
AC:~RD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE lMMlDDfYYYY) 

~ 07/27/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy. certain pOlicies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~~~CT Sue Peterson 
United Insurance Agency, Inc. rll2N.l', E.n,716·632·6118 I r~~ N," 716·631·5045 90 Bryant Woods South 
Amherst, NY 14228 ~~OA~~SS: speterson@ulal.com Oavld M. Gelia 

INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICII 

INSURER A : Travelers Indemnity Co. 344 
INSURED Matrix Imaging Solutions Inc. INSURER. , Travelers Prop Cas Co of Am 

6341 Inducon Drive East 
Sanborn, NY 14132 INSURER c : 

INSURER 0: 

INSURER E : 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

,1r'i'R LT. TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER :Sg&~ :gM%~, LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,00 

I CLAIMS·MADE ~ OCCUR X X P·630·1661 M040·IND·15 04/15/2015 04/15/2016 PREMISES ?E~~~ence S 100,00 

- O~{)0A MED EXP (Anyone person) S 5,00 

- ~5(,t,/p PERSONAL & AOV INJURY S 1,000,00 

::Kf AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER A+-r 
GENERAL AGGREGATE S 2,000,00 

X D PRO. D 'XV PRODUCTS - COMPIQP AGG 2,000,00 POLICY JECT LOC S 

OTHER S 

AUTOMOBilE LIABILITY I ti:~~~~~~I~IN(jL t: lIMI S 1,000,00 
B X ANY AUTO BA·499D371015·CAG 04/15/2015 04/15/2016 BOOIL Y INJURY (Per person) S 

- ALL OV\t.lED - SCHEDULED bY'14( A++ BOOIL Y INJURY (Per accldenl) S AUTOS AUTOS - - NON-OV\t.IEO I rp~~~~d~t?AMA(jt: HIRED AUTOS AUTOS QlS~llf 
S 

- - XV s 

~ UMBRELLA lIAB t-1 ~CCUR EACH OCCURRENCE S 10,000,00 

B EXCESS lIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUp·499D9112·TIL·15 04/15/2015 04/15/2016 AGGREGATE s 10,000,00 

OED I X I RETENTION S 10,000 S 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~f~TUTE I 10TH. 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y, N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

D NI A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S 
OFFICERIMEM8ER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE S 

~~;~~r~~~ ot'OPERA TIONS below E.l. DISEASE - POLICY LI MIT S 

A Printers E & 0 P·630·1661 M040·IND·15 04/15/2015 04/15/2016 Each Act 2,000,00 
Oed .• $1,000 Aggregate 2,000,00 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICL.ES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remark. Schedule, may be attached I' more apace i, requi red) 
Project #201500141 Bid. Erie County Water Authority, its officers, agents 
and employees are named as Additional Insureds under the General Liability 
policy to the extent of the written contract , not to exceed the limits sho wn 

3 APPROVED above on a primary and non-contributory basis. Waiver of Subrogation applies 
in favor of the Certificate Holder under the General Liability policy . 

IPrt)t.Q..~* ~O I 5 Dt')J'f1 - .. 

RECEIVED AUG I a 2015 i} 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

ERIEWAT 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Erie County Water Authority 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

295 Main Street, Suite 350 
350 Ellicott Square Building 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Buffalo, NY 14203·2494 

CdwIU/! ~'l 
@1988·2014ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD namB and logo are rBgistered marks of ACORD 



, 7/2612015 ' Travelers Properly Casually Company of Arm,rica - Company Profile - Besfs Credit Rating Center 

Ratings d Criteria Center ~ W"'" I,ll, •• ",,, 

Asia-Pacific I Canada I Europe, Middle East and Africa I Latin America I MENA & seA Horne I About Us I Contact Us I Silcmap 

Ratings & Crttetla '" 
,. Rating Process and Definitions -+ 
» Methodology -+ 
» Credit Rallng Releases -+ 
,. Gel a Credit Rating 
» Best's SpeCial Repor1s 
It Add Best's Credit Ratings Search 

TaYout Site 
It BeslMark for Secure-Rated 

Insurers 
» Contact an Ana~sl 
It Awards and Recognitions 

News & Analysis • 

Products & Services 

Industry Information 

Corporate '" 

Regulatory Affairs '" 

Support & Resources '" 

Conferences and Events w 

Find a Best's Credit Rating 

Enter a Company Name • » Advanced Search 

tt::X. A.M. Best Rating Ser\lices 
~Contacllnfoml;,'ltion » 

Rating Search: ._ Search I » Advanced Search ~ Add to BestAlert 
I9J Print this oage 

Travelers Property Casualty Company of America (1) 

A.M. Be.U: 00 .... 61 NAte.: 2567.. FEIN': 362719165 

Domiciliary Address 
One Tower Square 
Hartford, CT06183 
United States 

Web: WWWtravelers com 
Phone: 860-277 -0111 
Fax: 860-277-7002 

Assigned to Fir.nclll ..... ~ 91111in1 , 

Insurance €9 
companies A++ 8u,.nor 
that have, in our opinion, a 
superior ability to meet their 
ongoing insurance obligations. 

Based on A.M. Besrs analysis, 058470 - Travelers Companies Inc Is the AMB Ultimate Parent and Identifies the topmost entity of 
the corporate structure. View a list of operating insurance enlities in this structure. 

I 'j(' ·!'s C (0 l 'II~·. t!l\q~ , .. 
Financial Siren Ih Ratln View Dellnilion 8esl's Credll Ralln An. SI 

Rating: A++ (Superior) Rating Issued by: A.M. Best Company, Inc. 

Affiliation Code: g (Group) Senior FlnanclalAnafyst: Michael W. Russo 

Financial Size Category: XV ($2 Billion or greater) Vice President: Michael J. Lagomarsino, CFA, FRM 

Outlook: Stable 

Action: Affirmed L~isc t l}rlJrO 1" I()fTt l,11!r,I\ 

Effective Date : May 28 , 2015 m Initia l Rallng Date: June 30, 1972 View A.M. Best's Biilll[!g Qi~Q22!.!re: 5:lille:me:[!t 

lon -Tenn I.,uer Credit RaUn D flnll t'· AM Bes! Affirms Batlngs of The: nayelers Companies 

l ong-Term: aa+ Inc and lis Subsidiaries 
I May 28, 2015 

Outlook: Stable 

Action: Affirmed 

Effective Date: May 28, 2015 

Initial Rating Date: April 18, 2005 

u Denote. Ulder Review Best's Rilling 

A.M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this company since 1972 and II has received Secure Flnanclal Strength Ratings every 
year during the most recent 5 year historical period . 

Financial Siren th lon -Term IssuerCredl 
Effective Date Rating Effective Date Rating 
5/2812015 A++ 512812015 aa+ 
5/23/2014 A++ 512312014 aa+ 
5/3012013 A+ 513012013 aa 
5/1012012 A+ 5/1012012 aa 
512612011 A+ 512612011 aa 
6/812010 A+ 6/812010 aa 

Visit Besrs News and Analysis site for the latest news and press releases for this company and Its A.M. Best Group. 

1. , 

AMB Credit Report - indudes Best's Financial Strength Rating and rationale along with comprehensive analytica l 
commentary, delailed business overview and key financial data. 
Reporl Revision Date: 611512015 (represents the latest significant change). 

Historical Reports are available in AMB CredU Report Archive. 

Best's Executive Summary Reports (Financial Overview) - available in three verslonS, lhese presentation style reports 
feature balance sheet, income statement, key financial performance tests including profitability. liquidity and reserve 
ana lysis. 

Data Status: 2015 Best's Statement File - PIC, US Contains data compiled as of 712712015 Quatity Cross Checlled. 

• Single Company - five years of financial data specifica lly on this company. 
• Comparison 
- side-by-side financial analysi s of this company with a peer group of up to five other companies you select. 
• Compostte 
- evalUate this company's financials against a peer group composite. Report displays both the average and total composite 
of your selected peer group. 

Best'S Key Rating Guide presentation Report - includes Besl's Financial Strength Rating and financial data as provided In 
the most currentedillon of Best's Key Rating Guide products.laua ~ty Cross Checked). 

http://www3.ambest.com/ralingslentiliesISearchResulls.aspx?SR=1 1/2 



. 712812015 . The Travelers Indemrily Company of America - COOlpany Profile -!jesfs Credit Ratlrg Center 

Ratings &,1 Criteria Center 
'", .111', .",)1 .' '; j'<I')' " 

AsiC\-Paciflc I Canada I Europe, Middle East and Africa I Latin America I MENA & SeA Horne I About Us I Contact Us ISilclllap 

Ratings & Criteria .. 
» Rating Process and Definitions + 
» Methodology + 
,. Credit Rating Releases + 
» Gel a Credit Rating 
» Best's Special Reports 
» Add Best's Credit Ralings Search 

l oYout Site 
» BeslMark for Secure-Rated 

Insurers 
»Contact an Ana~st 
:It Awards and Recogn)tJons 

News & Analysis v 

Products & Services 

Industry Information 

Carperats .. 

Regulatory Affairs '" 

Support & Resources ... 

Conferences and Events 

Find a Best's Credit Rating 

Enter a Company Name 

III 
" Advanced Search 

tF.}(A.M. Best Rating Services 
~ Contact Inlormation » 

Rating Search: l . Se~rch I » Advanced Search fIDAdd to BeslAJert 
I9J Print this page 

The Travelers Indemnity Company of America C1l 
A.M. Basi' : 00-4003 NAle.: 25888 FEIN.: 586020-487 

DomIciliary Address 
One Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183 
United Slates 

Web: IN'W{ travelers com 
Phone: 860-277-0111 
Fax: 860-277-7002 

Assigned to Rr.neW IItNIgfI ffMinI 
Insurance ~ 
companies ~ 
that have, in our opInion, a 
supe rior ability to meet their 
ongoing insurance obligations. 

Based on A.M . Best's analysis, 058470 - Travelers Companies Inc is the AMB Ultimate Patont and Identifies the topmost entity of 
the corporate structure. View a list o f ope rating insurance enlilies in this slructure. 

Financial Siren Ih Ratln View 0 II III n Best's Credit Ratln Ana .t 

Rating: A++ (Superior) Rating Issued by : A.M. Best Company, Inc. 

AffiliatIon Code: g (Group) Senior Financia l Analyst: Michae l W. Russo 

FInancial Size Category : XV ($2 Billion or greater) Vice President: Michael J. Lagomarsino, CFA, FRM 

Outlook: Stable 

Action: Affirmed lj i-:; d \I"UCI'IIl IOI1I1 .,I!rol1 

Effective Date : May 28, 2015 m Initial Rating Date : June 30, 1951 View A.M. Best's Rating Disclosure Statement 

Lon -Teon Issuer Credit Ratln VI w Dellnltlo r , 6 M D!illil AmUD~ BilU[)lilli QIIb!il Irn~!ill!il[li: ~QmQiJ[Ji~li 

Long-Tetm: aa+ Inc. and lis Subsidiaries 

Outlook: Stable 
May 28, 2015 

Actfon: Affinned 

Effective Date: May 28, 2015 

Initial Rating Date! Apri l 18, 2005 

u Denotes U1de. Review Bes!"s Rat/ng 

A.M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this company since 1951 and It has received Secure Financial Strength Ratings every 
year during the most recent 5 year historical period. 

FlnancialStren th lon -Teon IssuerCredl 
Effecllve Date Rallng Effecllve Dale Rating 
5/2812015 A++ 512812015 aa+ 
5/23/2014 A++ 5123/2014 aa+ 
5/3012013 A+ 5/3012013 aa 
5/1012012 A+ 5/1012012 aa 
512612011 A+ 512612011 aa 
6/812010 A+ 6/812010 aa 

I fl"!,Il! \<; , .Cld rJ· .. ..,. ~ 
Visi t Best's News and Analysis site for the latest news and press releases for this company and lis A.M. Best Group. 

AMB Credit Report - includes Best's Financial Strength Rating and ralionale along with comprehensive analytical 
commentary, detailed business overview and key financial data . 
Report Revision Date; 6/1512015 (represents the latest Significant change). 

Historical Reports are available In AMB Credit Report Archive 

Best's Executive Summary Reports (FInancial Overview) - available in three versions, these presentation style reports 
feature balance sheet, income statement, key Hnancial performance tests including profitability, liquidity and reserve 
analysis. 
Data Status: 2015 Best's Statement File - PIC , US Contains data compiled as of 712712015 Quality Cross Checl<ed. 

• Singlo Company - Hve years of financial data specifica lly on this compa ny. 
• Comparison 
- side -by-slde financial analysis of this company with a peer group of up to five other companies you seleci . 

• Composite 
- evaluate this company's financia ls against a peer group composite . Report displays both the average and total composite 
of your selected peer group . 

Best's Ke~ Rating Guide Presentation Report - Includes Best's Financial Strength Rating and financia l data as provided In 
( . the most current edition of Best's Key Rating Guide products.IQua~ty Cross Checked). 

http://www3.ambest.com/ratirgs/entlties/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnLrn=4OO3&U Ratirgld=2652973&bt=0&AItSrc= 1&PPP=&AttNum=O&ExCUser=&Ext_Misc= 1/2 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) GST 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD R001 

CERTIFICATE OF NYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE 

II, Legal Name and address of Insured (Use olreet addres. only) 

MATRIX IMAGING SOLUTIONS INC 
6341 INDUCON DR E 
SANBORN NY 14132 

Work Location of Insured (On/y required if coverage is 
specifically limited to certain locations in New York State, i.8. a 
Wrap-Up Policy) 

2. Nom. and Add .... 01 the Entity Requ .. tlng Prool 01 
Coverage (Entity Selng Lilted al the Certlflcate Holder) 

Erie County Water Authority 
295 MAIN ST RM 350 
BUFFALO, NY 14203 

1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured 
(716) 504-9700 

1c. NYS Unemployment Insurance Employer Registration 
Number of Insured 

ld, Federal Employer Identifieallon Number of Insured or 
Social Security Number 

161454493 

31. Name of Insuranc. Clrrler 
The Hartford Ins Group 

3b. Polley Number 01 entity lilted In box "11/1"/ ?'f ~ 
76 WBG KS1785 f )( J/ 

3c. Polley elllctivo period: 
05/01/2015 to 05/01/2016 

3d. The Proprietor, Partne .. or Executive Olllce .. ar.: 

D Included, (Only check box ilall partners/officers 
included) 

D all excluded or certain pertner%lllce .. excluded . 

This certifies that the insurance carrier indicated above in box "3" insures the business referenced above in box "la" for workers' 
compensation under the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, (To use this form, New York (NY) must be listed under 
1Wn ~ on the INFORMATION PAGE of the workers' compensation insurance policy), The Insurance Carrier or its licensed 
agent will send this Certificate of Insurance to the entity listed above as the certificate holder in box "2", 

The Insurance Carrier will also notify the above certificate holder within 10 days IF a policy is canceled due to nonpayment of 
pramiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of premiums that cancel the policy or eliminate the 
insured from the coverage indicated on this Certificate, (These notices may be sent by regular mail,) Otherwise, this 
Certificate is valid for one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier or its licensed agent or until the policy 
expiration date listed in box "3c", whjchever is earlier. 

Pl •••• Note: Upon the canc.II.tlon of the work ... ' compen.atlon polley Indicated on thl. fonn, If the bUlln ••• continue. to 
b. n.med on a penn It, IIc.n .. or contract Ilaued by a certlflcate holder, the bualneee mUlt provld. that c.rtlflcate holder 
with a n.w C.rtlflc.te of Work ... ' Comp.nl.tlon Coverage or other authorized proof that the buelne .. la complying with the 
mandatory cov.rag. requl .. m.nla of the New York Stat. Work ... ' Compenlatlon Law. 

Under p.nalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed ag.nt of the Insurane. 
earrl., referenced above and that the named Insured has the eoverag. as depleted on this fonm. 

Approved by: Danielle Clausen 
(Print nlm. of authorized rep,...lntliUVI or IIcenl.d agent of iniuranci carrl.r) 

Approved by: 7/27/2015 

(Signature) (Date) 

Title: Opera tions Manager 

Telephone Number of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrier: (877) 287-1316 

Please Note: Only insurance carriers and their licensed agents are authorized to issue the C-t 05, 2 form. 
brokers are NOT authorized to issue it. 

Insurance 

C-105,2 (9-07) 
Fonm we 811 31 21 e Printed in U,S,A 

RECEIVED AUG I a 2015 

APPkUV I' / , It> 

www.web.state.ny.us 
Page 1 of2 



Workers' Compensation Law 

Section 57. Re.trlctlon on Issue of permit. and the entering Into contract. unle.s compensation Is .ecured. 

1. The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue 
any permit for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous employment 
defined by this chapter, and notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such 
permits, shall not issue such permit unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form 
satisfactory to the chair, that compensation for all employees has been secured as provided by this chapter. 
Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of such state or municipal 
department, board, commission or office to pay any compensation to any such employee if so employed. 

2. The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to enter 
into any contract for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous 
employment defined by this chapter, notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any 
such contract, shall not enter into any such contract unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is 
produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that compensation for all employees has been secured as provided by 
this chapter. 

C-105.2 (9-07) Reverse 
Form we 88 31 21 e Printed in U.S.A Page 2 of2 



Hartford Fire Insurance Com' ,y - Company Profile - Best's Credit Rl )g Center Page 1 of2 

Ratings & Criteria Center til Wllcome Buk Tony AI .. , . My Member Cenler I ~ 

Home I About Us I Contact Us ISitemap Raglona l Cantora:As'a·Paclllc I Canada I Europe, Middle Eas l and Afrlcallalln America, MENA & SeA 

Rating' & Criteria .. 
• Rating Process and Oefini ~ons + 
• MethodOlOgy + 
It Credit Rating Releasss + 
• Get. Credit Ra ting 
It Bash SpeciR' Reports 
• Add Burs Credit Ratinga Search 

To YourSila 
• B,slMelk for Secure·Rated 

Insurer, 
• Contaclan Analyst 
• AWlrd, and Recogniflonl 

Newt & Analysis .. 

Product. & Slrvlc •• 

Industry Inlormallon 

Corporate .. 

Regulatory Aff.r,.. ~ 

Support & Re.ourul 

Conferance. and Evants 

tt::J( A.M, Best Ratlng Services 
~ Contact Information . 

Rating Search: I Surd.'"] » Advanced Search ~d 10 BestAlert 
riot this page 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company (1) 

A.M. eu,': 001231 NAIC,: nsn FEIN.: 060383780 

Domiciliary Address 
One Hartford Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06155·0001 
United States 

Wab: www Ihehartlord com 
Phona: 860-547·5000 
Fax: 860-723·4289 

Insurance ~ . 
Aulgned to ,.,..,.. ...... F1 
companies ~ 
that have, in 
our opinion, a superior ability to 
meet their ongoing Insurance 
obllgatlonl. 

8asad on A .M. Best's analysis, 058707 . Hartlord Financial Seryices Group Inc is the AMB Ultimata Parant and Identifies the 
topmost entity 01 the corpOiate structure. View a list 01 operating insurartC6 enlities In this slructure. 

Ie t' C dltR Ii ... " a nq. 

f lnencta' Slr'n th R'lIn V. D. " B .. ra Cr,dll R,Un Anal I' 

Rating: M (Superior) Rating I .. ued by: A.M. Besl Company, Inc. 

Affiliation Coda: p (Pooted) Senior financial Analysl : Gordon Mclean 

financial Siza Catagory: XV ($2 Billion or grealer) Anlstant Vice Pr,. ldant: Jennifer Marshall, CPCU, ARM 

Outlook: Stable 

Action: Upgraded DI.clolUI1l Inform.Uon 

Effective Dale: MayO', 2015 

~ Initlat Rating Date: Oecember31, 1907 View A.M. Beat'sRal'ng Pisclosure Ststeman! 

Lon ·Tarm t .. u., Cl1Idll R.tln " Do 
'" fj .M. a~sl !.!llgU,l:d!U BiitiOg~ gf IOatlilOrn[d EIOIIO!;;i!!1 

Long·Term : ,,- ' I~ Services Group Inc al1d !Is P[operty/Casualty 
~ , Subsidiaries 

Outlook: Stable - I 
MayOl,2015 

Action : Upgraded 

Effectlva Data: May01,2015 

Initial Rating Data: July 14, 2005 

I Rating Hlatory 

A .M. Best has provided ratings & analysis on this company since' 907 and it has received Secure Financial Strength Ratings every 
yeer during the most recent 5 year historical period. 

f lnancl.t SI .. n Ih Lon ·T,nn I .. uar C .. dl 

El'fecllva Dlla RIling Elflcllvi Dill RIling 

51112015 M 51112015 .8-
413/2014 A 41312014 " 3/112013 A 3I1120t3 .-
312112012 A, 312112012 '" 411212011 A 4/121201 1 " 
Related financial and Analytical Date 

!~he lollowing links proYide aCCIIllto ralaled data records tha t A.M. Best u~lizes to provide financial and analytical dala on III consolidaled or 
'branch basis. 

AMB' Company N.me Company O .. crlptlon 

~ Hartforo Fire Insurance Company CAB Represents the Properlyl Cesualty flnancials for the Canada Branch of this 
legal entily. 

j Reports and News 

Vls1t Best's News and Analysis site for the latest news and press releases for this company and lis A.M. Best Group. 

'1-.. l 
AMB Crad!! Raport . Includes Best's f inancial Strength Rating and ratlonale along wilh comprehensive analytical 

commentary, detailed bUSiness overview and key financial data. 
Report Revision Date: 61912015 (represents the lelest significant change). 

Historical Reports ara available In AMB Credit Report Archive 

Beat'. Executive Summary Reporta (financia l Overview) - available in three versions, these presentation style reports 
feature balance sheet, income statement key financial performance tests inciudlng profitability, liquIdity and reserve analysis. 

Data Statu.: 2015 Besfa Slatemen! File · PIC, US Contains data compited as 01 81612015 au. liIy Croll Checktll. 

Slnglll Company . live years 01 financial data specifically on this oompany. 
Comparison 

- side·by·side financial analysis 01 this company with a peer group of up 10 five other companies you select. 
Composlle 

. evaluate this company's financials agalnsl a peer group composite. Report displays bolh the average and totel composite of 

your selected peer group. 

I 

http://www3.ambest.com/ratings/entities/CompanyProfile.aspx?ambnurn=2231 &URA TIN", 8/10/2015 



) 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
WORKER'S COMPENSATION BOARD 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE UNDER THE NYS DISABILITY BENEFITS LAW 

I PART 1 To be compl.1ed by Disability Benefits Carrier or Licensed Insurance Agent of that Carrier 

1 a. Legal Name and Address of Insured (U •• "eel add,." only) 1 b. Business Telephone Number of Insured 

Matrix Imaging Solutions, Inc. 716-504-9700 

6341 Inducon Drive East 

Sanborn, NY 14132 

2. Name and Address of the Entity Requesting Proof of 
Coverage (Entity Being listed as the Certificate Holder) 

Erie County Water Authority 

295 Main Street 

Room 350 

Buffalo, NY 14203 

4. Policy Covers: 

1 c. NYS Unemployment Insurance Employer Registration 
Number of Insured 

1 d. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured or 
Social Security Number 
161454493 

3a. Name of Insurance Carrier 

The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America 

3b. Policy Number of entity listed in box "1 a": C 

00921814-0000 06 ~ 0 () 
3c. Policy effective period: 0 Cf )Jf b 

07/01/2015 to 07/01/2016JJIr K 11 
(I 

a. 181 All of the employer's employees eligible under the New York Disability Benefits Law 

b. 0 Only the following class or classes of the employer's employees: 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier 
referenced above and that the named insured has NYS Disability Benefits insurance coverage as described above. 

Date Signed: 07/27/2015 By: 

Telephone Number: 1-888-278-4542 Title: 

S t-WJAt --:5. S ~w 
Stuart J. Shaw, FSA, MAAA 

Vice PreSident, Group Insurance 

IMPORTANT: .f box ""''''1 checked, and thle form 'I signed by theln,urlne. carrl ..... authorized representative or NYS Lle.need 
tnlUronce Agenl oIlhol corrlor,lhlo cortfllcOlo fo COMPLETE. Moll It directly to tho cortlflcato holdor. 
If box "411" 10 checked, thlo certllfcato 10 NOT COMPLETE for purpo .. o 01 Section 220, SUbd.1 01 tho DI .. blllly 

Beneflte Uw. ft mult be milled for completion to the Work.,..' Compen .. tlon BOlrd, DB Plan. Acceptance Unit, 
20 Pork Slroot, Albony, Now York 12207. 

PART 2_ To be completed by NYS Workers' Compensation Board (Only If box "4b" of Part 1 has been checked) 

State Of New York 
Workers' Compensation Board 

According to information maintained by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board, the above-named employer has 
complied with the NYS Disability Benefits Law with respect to all of his/her employees. 

Date Signed: By: 
(SIgnature of NYS Workerl' Compen.ation Board E~oy") 

Telephone Number: Title: 

Please Note: Only insurance carriers licensed to write NYS disability benefits insurance policies and NYS licensed 
insurance agents of those insurance carriers are authorized to issue Form D8-120. 1. Insurance brokers are NOT 
authorized to Issue this form_ 

DB-120.1 (5/06) 

RECEIVED AUG 1 0 2015 

j APPROVED a7 



) ) 

Addltlonallnslructlona for Form DB·120.1 

By signing this form, the insurance carrier identified in box "3" on this form is certifying that it is insuring the business 
referenced in box "1a" for disability benefits under the New York State Disability Benefits Law. The Insurance Carrier or 
its licensed agent will send this Certificate of Insurance to the entity listed as the certificate holder in box "2". This 
Certificate is valid for the earlier of one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier or its licensed agent, or 
the policy expiration date listed in box "3c". 

Please Note: Upon the cancellation 01 the disability benefits policy indicated on this form, if the business continues to 
be named on a permit, license or contract issued by a certificate holder, the business must provide that certificate 
holder with a new Certificate of NYS Disability Benefits Coverage or other authorized proof that the business is 
complying with the mandatory coverage requirements of the New York State Disability Benefits Law. 

DISABILITY BENEFITS LAW 

§220.Subd. a 

(a) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue 
any permit for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as defined in 
this article, and not withstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such permits, 
shall not issue such permit unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory 
to the chair, that the payment of disability benefits for all employees has been secured as provided by this article. 
Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of such state or municipal 
department, board, commission or office to pay any disability benefits to any such employee if so employed. 

(b) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to enter 
into any contract for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as 
defined In this article, and notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any such contract, 
shall not enter into any such contract unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier Is produced in a form 
satisfactory to the chair, that the payment of disability benefits for all employees has been secured as provided by 
this article. 

DB·120.1 (S/OS) Reverse 



Guardian Life Insurance Con' jny of America - Company Profile - Bel ) Credit Rating ... Page 1 of2 

Ratings & Criteria Center III Welcoma Back Tony Aieul My Member Canter 1.b.QQ....Q.lli 

Home I About Us I Conlact Us I Sitemap Regional Center1l:Asla·Paclflc I Canada I Europa, Middle East and Africa I latin America I MENA &. seA 

Ratings &. Criteria w 

.. Ra~ng Process and Definitions" 

.. MelhO(loiogy" 
,. CllIdit RaMg Releases + 

,. Get a Credit Rallng 
.. Burs Spedal Report, 
,. Add Besrs Cmdil Rabngs Soorcn 

To YourSile 
,. BestMark tor Secure·Ratlo 

Insurel'S 
.. Contact an Analy6t 
,. Awarda and RelXlgnitions 

News &. AnalySis .. 

Producta & Service. 

Induslry Infonnation 

Corporate " 

Regulatory Affairs .. 

Support &. Resources 

ConferenclIII and Events .. 

~A.M. Best Rating Services 
~ Contact lnformahon .. 

Rating Search: I SlNIrdI ] »Adyanced Search li.Ad to Bas e 
rint !hIs e 

Guardian Life Insurance Company of America 111 
A.M. Bill': 00&508 NAle ,: 842<46 FEIN.: 135123390 

Domiciliary Address 
7 Hanover Square 
New York, NY 10004-4025 
Uniteq Statas 

Web: wwwGuardlanUfecom 
Phone: 212-598.8000 
Fax: 212-919-2910 

Assigned 10 f\"~~ , 
insurance \.8£'" 

companies A.. . 1 

lhal have, in 
our opinion, a superior ebllity to 
meet their ongoing insurance 
obligations. 

Based on A.M. Best's analysis, 00650B - Guardian Ufe Ins Co of America is the AM8 Ultimate Parent and iden~lies the topmost 
entity of the corporate structure. View a list of operating Insurance entities in this structure. 

Ie t' C dltR II ... " a ngs 

Flnanclll Siren Ih Rilin V. o nnltro BIII'I Crtldlt Rlttn Anll It 

Rating: A++ (Superior) Rating Issued by: A.M , Besl Company, Inc. 

Financial Size Category: xv ($2 Billion or greater) Senior Financial Analyst: Michael Adams 

Outlook: Stable Asslslant Vice President: Joseph R. Zazzera 

Action: Affirmed 

Effecllva Date: November 06,2014 mlclolure Informallon 

Initial Rallng Date: June 30, 1928 m View A.M. BesfsRating Disdosure Statement 
Lon -Term Illuar Credit Rllln V. O. III 

Long-Term: ". \I~ 8 .M Be1!t A!!lllIls BaNDgl! or !:Zuardi!!D I iIe I[!su[ance 

Outlook: Stable Companv of America and its Subsidiaries 
,- ~ November 06,2014 

Action: Afftrmed 

Effective Dste: November 06,2014 

tnltfal Rating Date: August 03, 2004 

u Den ..... linda' B"Mw B .. 1'. B¥,ng 

I Rating History 

A.M . Best has provided rallngs & analysis on this company since 1928 and it has received Secure Financial Strength Ratings every 
year during the most recent 5 year historical period. 

Flnlnclll Stren th Lcm -Term I .. uer Credl 

Enectlve Ollte Rating Effectivi Oltl Rallng 

111612014 Au 1116/2014 ... 
1012512013 Au 1012512013 ... 
1111512012 Au 1111512012 ... 
1012112011 Au 1012112011 ... 
1012012010 AU 1012012010 ... 

I Rated Issuel 

ISlUI Rillngi 

Dat.lllnd ........ Coupon ...... IlIIa IWlna Etf«et1u Dlt. Out1pqkt1mplleltlOll 

~ 450,000,000 USD 4.875% Surplul Notes .. - 11106/2014 Stable 

1010712009 400,000,000 USD 7.37S-'{' Surplul Notes .. - 1110812014 Siable 

jl) DenQtes Indicative Rallng 

I Related Financial and Analytical Data 

~~e following links proYide access 10 relaled dala recordslhal A M. Besl utilizes to provide financial and analytical dala on a consolida1ed or 
Ibrandl bUls 

AMB II Complny Naml Complny Dllcrtptlon 

QlQlli ~uard lan Life & Health Group (G) Represents the AM. Best Consolidated financials for the Multi-Une 
Riling Unit business of this legal enllty. 

070959 Guerdian Ufe Dentat Group (G) Represents the A.M. Best Consolidated financials for the Health business of 
Rat!ng Unit this legal entity. 

069665 Guardian Ufe Group (G) Represents the A.M. Best Consolidated financials for the life, Annuity. and 
Accident business of this legal entity. 

I 

I~R~·fp~ort~'~'"~d;N;'~W;'·~~~"~~I",""~ru.~mg~~flili~"~"",~~~~~;P~""~3,;~---------.~ Visit Besrs News and Analysis site for the latest news and press releases for this company and lis AM . Best Group. 

AMB Credit Report - includes Besl's Finandal Strength Rating and rationale along with comprehensive analytical 
commentary, detailed business ol/erview and key finandal date. 
Report Revision Date: 712012015 (represents lhe lalest significant change). 

Historical Reports are available in 8MB Credit Report ArdJive 

http://www3.ambest.comlratings/entities/Company Profile.aspx?ambnum=6508&URA TIN ... 8/10/2015 



\ 

INS2013-PS 
Revision date: 03/0112013 

Erie County Water Authority Insurance Requirements for Professional Services 

Project Number: 201500141 

Description: RFP for BiD Presentation, Printing and Mailing 

The following minimum insurance requirements shall apply to professional service 
providers under agreement with the Erie County Water Authority (ECW A). If at 
anytime, in the opinion of ECW A, there is an unusual or exceptional risk, ECW A may 
establish additional insurance requirements for the duration of the agreement. All 
insurance required herein shall be obtained at the sole cost and expense of the 
professional service provider, including deductibles and self-insured retentions. These 
requirements include but are not limited to the minimum insurance requirements. 

An X indicates insurance coverage is required. 

-X... Commercial General Liability Insurance: (including, but not limited to, Bodily 
(Personal) Injury, Premises Operations, Property Damage Liability (broad form), 
Contractual Liability, Advertising Injury, Independent Contractors, Product 
Liability, and Completed Operations Liability in an amount not less than 
$1,000,000 combined single limit and $2,000,000 in the aggregate: 

-X... Per Policy 

Per Project or Job 

Per Location 

There should be no exclusions for any claims filed, actual or alleged, for violation 
of any applicable statute including, but not limited to, the New York State or 
federal labor laws, ordinances, administrative orders, executive orders, rules, 
regulations, or decrees of any court of competent jurisdiction. 

-X... Comprehensive Business Automobile Insurance in an amount of not less than 
$1,000,000 each accident and shall cover liability arising out of any automobile 
owned, leased, hired, borrowed and non-owned automobiles. 

Page 1 of 3 - Professional Services 



l 

...x.... Excess Umbrella Liability Insurance: 

$1,000,000 in the aggregate 

$2,000,000 in the aggregate 

$3,000,000 in the aggregate 

$4,000,000 in the aggregate 

...x.... $5,000,000 in the aggregate 

...x.... Per Policy 

Per Project or Job 

Per Location 

...x.... Professional Liability Insurance: Per each occurrence and in the aggregate. 
Continuous coverage shall be maintained, or on an extended discovery period 
("tail coverage"), for a period of not less than two years from the time the 
agreement has been completed io an amount of not less than: 

$1,000,000 in the aggregate 

$2,000,000 in the aggregate 

$3,000,000 in the aggregate 

$4,000,000 in the aggregate 

...x.... $5,000,000 in the aggregate 

Page 2 of 3 - Professional Services 



...1L. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability and New York State 
Disability Benefits Insurances, as required by New York State statute. 

Certificates of Insurance and renewals, on fonns approved by the New York State 
Department of Insurance, must be submitted to ECW A prior to the award of contract. 
Each insurance carrier issuing a Certificate of Insurance shall be rated by A. M. Best no 
lower than "A-" with a Financial Strength Code (FSC) of at least VII. The professional 
service provider shall name ECW A, its officers, agents and employees as additional 
insured on a Primary and Non-Contributory Basis, including a Waiver of Subrogation 
endorsement (fonn CO 20 26 11 85 or equivalent), on all applicable liability policies. 
Any liability coverage on a "claims made" basis should be designated as such on the 
Certificate of Insurance. 

To avoid confusion with similar insurance company names and to properly identify the 
insurance company, please make sure that the insurer's National Association of Insurance 
Commissioners (N.A.I.C.) identifying number or A. M. Best identifying number appears 
on the Certificate ofInsurance. 

Acceptance of a Certificate of Insurance and/or approval by ECW A shall not be 
construed to relieve the professional service provider of any obligations, responsibilities 
or liabilities. 

Certificates of Insurance should be e-mailed to AALESSI@ECWA.ORO. or mailed to 
Mr. Anthony Alessi, ECW A Claims RepresentativelRisk Manager, Erie County Water 
Authority, 295 Main Street - Room 350, Buffalo, New York 14203, or If you have any 
questions you can contact Mr. Alessi bye-mail or phone (716) 849-8477. 

Please refer to the bid and the contract document(s) for additional infonnation regarding 
insurance requirements. 

Page 3 of 3 - Professional Services 


